
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT

-- Prepared:  05/01/2023

��
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 23-0304
LUHO HEARING DATE: May 22, 2023 CASE REVIEWER:  Carla Shelton, Tania Chapela
�
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting setback variances to accommodate a proposed single-family dwelling on 
property zoned ASC-1.

VARIANCE(S):

Wetland Setback
Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious surfaces shall 
be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests the construction of a 
portion of a single-family residence within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests a 25-
foot encroachment into the setback to allow for a remaining setback of 5 feet.

Front Yard Setback
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the required minimum front yard setback for property zoned ASC-1 is 50 feet. The applicant 
requests a 25-foot reduction to the required front yard setback to allow a front setback of 25 feet from the east property 
line.

FINDINGS:

1.  The subject parcel is zoned ASC-1, which requires a minimum lot size of one acre, one-fifth of which may consist of 
conservation or preservation areas that receive density credits under the Comprehensive Plan. The parcel is approximately 
2.21 acres in size but comprised largely of submerged lands in Brandt Lake that do not receive density credits under the 
Plan. The non-submerged area is less than one acre in size. Therefore, the parcel does not meet the minimum lot size 
required in the ASC-1 district. Additionally, the parcel is served by a septic tank and located in a Wellhead Resource 
Protection Area, Zone 1 and does not meet the minimum lot size of one acre of upland required for a septic tank in the 
WRPA, Zone 1. However, the parcel has been certified as a Legal Nonconforming Lot per NCL 22-0676 that has been 
placed in the case record.

2.  A wetland setback compensation planting plan has been provided on the site plan submitted on March 21, 2023, that
provides equivalent square footage of compensation planting to the amount of encroachment.

DISCLAIMER:

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals.
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Attachments:  Application
                         Site Plan
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement
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_____________________________ 

“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

23-0304

The project consists of a two-story single family home on Estes Road.  The lot contains a wetland
and corresponding setback.  In addition the current zoning of the parcel requires a 50 foot front 
yard setback.

A variance of 25 feet from the required 50 feet front yard setback resulting in a front yard of 25 
feet.

A variance of 25 feet from the required 30 feet wetland setback resulting in a setback of 5 feet.

LDC Sec. 6.01.01. - Front Yard Setback
LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B - Wetland Setback

✘

✘

✘ ✘
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See separate attacment containing the variance critera responses for both requested variances.



VARIANCE 1 
LDC Sec. 6.01.01. - Front Yard Setback; 

CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardship is unique to this lot because of the proximity of Estes Road to the wetland 
within the lot.  To minimize the impacts to the wetland and still maintain a developable lot a 
reduction in the front-yard setback is necessary. 

2. The literal requirements of the LDC would prohibit development on the parcel as there 
would be a sliver of land available for development.  The resulting parcel fragment would be 
undevelopable. 

3. The variance will not interfere with the rights of others.  The property across Estes Road at 
17541 Estes Rd, Lutz, FL 33548 has a front setback of approximately 25 feet. 

4. The variance serves the general intent, as reducing the front yard setback will reduce impacts 
to existing vegetation within the wetland and corresponding setback. 

5. There are no code violations on the property.  This is not a self-imposed hardship. 

6. Issuance of the variance will enhance the protection of the wetland and allow for 
development of the parcel.  Failure to provide a variance will render the lot undevelopable. 

23-0304



VARIANCE 2 
LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B - Wetland Setback 

CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardship is unique to this lot because of the proximity of the wetland to Estes Road.  To 
minimize the impacts to the wetland and still provide a reasonable front setback an 
encroachment into the wetland setback is necessary. 

2. The literal requirements of the LDC would eliminate the little amount of developable upland 
and render the property undevelopable. 

3. The variance will not interfere with the rights of others because a 15 foot upland setback is 
still provided.  This variance would not interfere with the rights of adjacent property owners. 

4. A variance is in harmony as a 15 foot encroachment is typically allowed for pools and other 
amenities.  

5. There are no code violations on the property.  This is not a self-imposed hardship. 

6. Issuance of the variance will allow for development of the parcel.  Failure to provide a 
variance will render the lot undevelopable as relocating the building further towards Estes 
Road would result in an incompatible front yard setback.

23-0304



23-0304



23-0304



23-0304



23-0304



Received 
03-20-23 
Development 
Services

23-0304

251783



!"#$%&'()*+#,"-(+)'.(&&/0+#+12.'$+1)-3'*&+#(4"
56789:8;<8=> !"#"$%&'%&()*+,-%.")/

?=>8>@'$A<B@=7C 01&#$.2).&(2

?=>8>@ 03-45

4B9;78D<8=> 01&#$.2).&(2,4,3#"12*46(7#2/,
-%"8*")#%"(2

#? 9:45;<:

*E==:'?=>BF"%' 0*%'G'=>?=,@)

*E==:'?=>BFH' ,0AB0,C6,DEFED0G,6GCCH,
I0J0AH,

*(#,'!A>BE 99;<I

*(#,'!A>BE 5K9=L-99;<I

/6II8J I

%IIB;<8KB'4A<B MN.,0.1,K>,K99>

*(#,'!A>BE 99;:I

*(#,'!A>BE 5K9=L-99;:I

/6II8J I

%IIB;<8KB'4A<B MN.,0.1,K>,K99>

!7B'LMMN'*E==:'?=>B 0

!7B'LMMN'*87O'!A>BE 5K955K99;=H

$=6><C'P8:B'!EA>>8>@'"7BA G.)O

$=OO6>8<C'0A9B'!EA>>8>@'
"7BA

G.)O

$B>969'4A<A M&($)P,95559Q
R2%$SP,595;

$B>969'4A<A M&($)P,95559Q
R2%$SP,595L

*6<67B'&A>:69B A45

*6<67B'&A>:69B A45

*6<67B'&A>:69B A45

,=Q8E8<C'"99B99OB><'
489<78;<

A.&(2

,=Q8E8<C'0B>BI8<'489<78;< 5

*87B'(ODA;<'*BB F%&)NT*U)

!A7R9S/;T==E9'(ODA;<'*BB FCAMIB03M

#+PS-7A>9D=7<A<8=>'
(ODA;<'*BB

JCFB,5

P8>:'0=7>B'4BQ789'"7BA 5:9,DVI,0&*(

$=ODB<8<8KB'/8<B9 FC

#B:BKBE=DOB><'"7BA FC

*=E8=F,5=59K?9K99
!()F,!4K<4KL45>4JJJ49999994;K999?K

W(/"*,0"+,A%U*7(&/,B,-.&)#UUX2#@*,BU)()*
,A8E8>@'"::7B99F'

<<9,E""*&,I(&Y%.&,-#&
".22

M(7'(Z,62,<<;9K4=Q;L
/8<B'"::7B99F,

9
G.)OZ,62,<<=:>[

/%$U-P)U#)2F'K<4KL45>
";7BA@BF'K?K5=5;QQ5

,A7RB<'VAE6BF'\5ZL5>?99
&A>:69B'$=:BF'9999,]($("),A*U#+*")

[
I#22UY%&%.1N, -%.")/, 7(S*U, "%, T(&&(")/Z, &*'&*U*")()#%", %&, 1.(&(")/, (U, )%, )N*, $%")*")Z, U*^.*"$*Z, ($$.&($/Z, )#7*2#"*UUZ, %&,
$%7'2*)*"*UU,%@,("/,%@, )N*,1*%+()(, #"@%&7()#%",'&%8#+*+,N*&*#"?,MN*,&*(+*&,UN%.2+,"%),&*2/,%",)N*,+()(,'&%8#+*+,N*&*#",@%&,("/,
&*(U%"?, I#22UY%&%.1N, -%.")/, *_'2#$#)2/, +#U$2(#7U, ("/, &*'&*U*")()#%"U, ("+, T(&&(")#*UZ, #"$2.+#"1Z, T#)N%.), 2#7#)()#%"UZ, )N*, #7'2#*+,
T(&&(")#*U,%@,7*&$N(")(Y#2#)/,("+,@#)"*UU,@%&,(,'(&)#$.2(&,'.&'%U*?,I#22UY%&%.1N,-%.")/,UN(22,(UU.7*,"%,2#(Y#2#)/,@%&P
5?,0"/,*&&%&Z,%7#UU#%"UZ,%&,#"($$.&($#*U,#",)N*,#"@%&7()#%",'&%8#+*+,&*1(&+2*UU,%@,N%T,$(.U*+?
C&
K?,0"/,+*$#U#%",7(+*,%&,($)#%",)(S*",%&,"%),)(S*",Y/,("/,'*&U%",#",&*2#("$*,.'%",("/,#"@%&7()#%",%&,+()(,@.&"#UN*+,N*&*."+*&?

,V(1*,5,%@,5

N))'UPXX7('U?N#22UY%&%.1N$%.")/?%&1X+U+X+U+?N)72 23-0304


